M Leicestershire
County Council

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date/Time: Tuesday, 1 November 2016 at 11.00 am

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield

Contact: Mrs. A. Rog (Tel. 0116 305 0455)

ltem
1

Email: anna.rog@leics.gov.uk

Membership

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (Chairman)

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC Mr. J. Miah CC
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC
Mr. D. Jennings CC Mr. T. J. Richardson CC
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC Mr. L. Spence CC

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast
— Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements.

AGENDA

Report by

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September (Pages 5 - 14)
2016.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield - Leicestershire ° LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy n www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy www.leics.gov.uk/local democracy



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast

Community Life Choices Framework 2017-20 Director of Adults (Pages 15 - 76)

Outcome of Consultation on Future Delivery -  and Communities
Call-in of the Cabinet Decision.

A Call-in was received on Monday 17 October in relation to the Cabinet decision
taken on 11 October on Community Life Choices Framework 2017-20 - Outcome of
Consultation on Future Delivery, a copy of which is attached to this agenda.

The decision of the Cabinet on this matter, together with the report which was
considered by the Cabinet on 11 October, the Consultation summary, the Equalities
and Human Rights Impact Assessment and representations received and
considered by the Cabinet is attached, as follows:

e (Call-in Notice (Page 15)

e Cabinet Decision (Page 17)

e (Cabinet report on Community Life Choices — 11 October (Pages 19 to 30)
e Appendix A - Consultation Summary (Pages 31 to 37)

e Appendix B - EHRIA (Pages 39 to 62)

e Comments received by the Cabinet (Pages 63 to 76)

Members are asked to note that the proposals on Community Life Choices were the
subject of extensive consultation and that consultation is now closed. A summary of
the consultation responses is set out with this agenda pack and it is not intended to
allow further representations as this would call into question the fairness of the
completed consultation.

The Director of Adults and Communities will provide a supplementary report
responding to the terms in the Call-in notice. A copy of that report will be circulated
to members shortly.

Date of next meeting.

The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 8 November at
2.00pm.



QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies.

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and
understanding of the issue at hand.

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide.
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to
ask.

Key Questions:

e Why are we doing this?

e Why do we have to offer this service?

e How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities?

e  Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be
joined up?

e Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were
considered and why were these discarded?

e Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been
taken into account in this proposal?

If it is a new service:

e Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area)

e What difference will providing this service make to them — What will be different and how will we
know if we have succeeded?

e How much will it cost and how is it to be funded?

e What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service?

If it is a reduction in an existing service:

e Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact?

e When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for
those who will no longer receive the service?

e What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any
redundancies?

e What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have

you in place?



This page is intentionally left blank



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

0 Agenda ltem 1

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 6 September 2016.

PRESENT

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair)

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC Mr. T. J. Richardson CC
Mr. D. Jennings CC Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC

Apologies

Mr. J. Miah CC

In Attendance.

Mr. R. Blunt CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Heritage, Leisure and Arts (Minutes 22 and
23 refer);

Mr. Dave Houseman MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Adult social Care (Minutes 23 -
27 refer);

Mr. B. L. Pain CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Economic Development, Property and
Waste Management (Minute 22 refers).

Minutes.

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

Questions asked by members.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of Interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

No such declarations were made.



19.

20.

21.

22.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.

There were no declarations of the party whip.

Presentation of Petitions.

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
36.

Change to Order of the Business.

The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Committee to vary the order of
business from that set out in the agenda.

Future Strategy for the Delivery of Library Services. Outcome of Consultation on Kirby
Muxloe and Update on Desford Library.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities
concerning the outcome of consultation with the Kirby Muxloe community regarding
alternative library provision and providing an update on Desford Library. The matter was
due to be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 16 September and any comments
of the Committee would be forwarded to the Cabinet for its consideration. A copy of the
report, marked “Agenda Item 137, is filed with these minutes.

The Cha
[...]
r support package which had been developed by a cross-
party Scrutiny Review Panel which had received Cabinet support.

The Chairman invited the Cabinet Lead Member for Property, Mr. B. L. Pain CC to
comment. Mr. Pain made the following points:-

e The document circulated by Mr. Sprason CC was an internal officer document
which had been obtained by the group at a meeting with the Lead Member and
officers;

e The Council’s Property Services section had a policy of regular upkeep of its
assets to ensure they did not become a financial burden on the Authority;

e Were the Council to offer an internal repair lease to Desford, a change in policy
would be required which would jeopardise all 27 existing library transfers to
community management. It was felt that this would be unacceptable.

Arising from the Committee’s debate, the following points were noted:-

e A view was expressed that the £45,000 provided to Market Bosworth was a
deviation from Council policy and that Desford Library required a similar
arrangement to enable it to successfully transfer to the community. Were the
projected repair costs of libraries in the County likely to exceed the £150,000
contingency fund offer from the Council then the future of several libraries might
be placed in jeopardy. In response, it was noted that the County Council’s
contingency fund offer was known to be significantly higher than other authorities
who had pursued the “community management” library model;

e Only urgent repair work was known to have been carried out as required to the
Desford Library building. No major refurbishment work had been carried out in
recent years;

e The estimated £49,000 repair costs to Desford Library were regarded as “non-
urgent” and low priority. In addition, it was difficult to know with any degree of
certainty exactly when these works might be required in the future. It was noted
however, that the building was built to modern building standards, was well
constructed and that it was likely that for this reason any projected repair costs
would come at a higher cost;

e Though Desford Community Hub were being asked to take on liability for the
building costs going forward, this was consistent with other community groups who
had taken on the management of other libraries in the County.

A view was expressed that, whilst it was clear that further negotiations were needed with
the group in order to bring the situation to a successful conclusion, it would be necessary
for the Cabinet to consider further how long the £150,000 contingency fund would be
made available to communities and whether it was sufficient to serve the full library
portfolio.



23.

10

It was moved by Mr. Sheahan CC and seconded by Mr. Mullaney CC:-

“That the Cabinet strongly be urged to consider replenishing the £150,000 contingency
fund in future years should there prove to be a demand which warranted it.”

Comment was made that the £150,000 contingency fund had been developed by the
Scrutiny Review Panel to meet a specific need and that it had never been intended to
provide this level of financial support in perpetuity. It was further noted that other grant
funding was available from the Council in addition to the contingency fund.

An amendment was moved by Mrs. Camamile CC and seconded by Mr. Richardson CC:-
That the motion be amended to read as follows:-

“That the Cabinet be advised that the Committee is of the view that the period for which
the £150,000 contingency fund is made available should be extended until such time as it
is exhausted and that future provision be reviewed at that time.”

The amendment was put and carried, five members voting in favour and three against.

The substantive motion was then put and carried, seven members voting in favour and
one against.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Cabinet be advised that the Committee is of the view that the period for
which the £150,000 contingency fund is made available should be extended until
such time as it is exhausted and that future provision be reviewed at that time;

(b) That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Cabinet for
consideration at its meeting on 16 September 2016.

Quarter 1 Performance Report.

The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Adults
and Communities, which provided an update on departmental performance in the first
quarter of 2016/17. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 12” is filed with these
minutes.

In introducing the report, the Director highlighted that four new key measures were
incorporated in the performance update to reflect the new Adult Social Care Strategy
which focused on preventing, reducing, delaying and meeting need at the right time.

The Committee welcomed Mr. Dave Houseman MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member for
Adult Social Care to the meeting for this item. In his introductory remarks the Lead
Member commended the Department’s good work in meeting the majority of the targets
that had been set as part of the new Strategy. He highlighted the Department’s
achievement of new contracts which had resulted in a successful preventative response,
reducing the need for ongoing support and enabling effective reablement.

A concern was raised the Better Care Fund (BCF) measure for delayed transfers of care
(DToC) had not been met. The Director advised that target had been stretched in 2016-
17, however due to a range of factors, the stretched target had not yet been met, but



24,

11

performance remained relatively good compared to other local authority areas. Members
were assured that work was underway to improve the effectiveness of DToC throughout
the year. In the previous year, prior to the stretched target being introduced, the DToC
measure had been met in each of the four quarters. Extensive work was already
underway with delivery of the integrated discharge teams within East Leicestershire and
Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group and West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning
Group.

RESOLV
[...]

delivery to ensure better efficiency.

The Committee raised concern that in changing services, friendships could be broken
which could have a negative impact on the services users. Members were assured
however, that before making major changes for individuals, needs of service users would
be reviewed taking into account their full circumstances.

RESOLVED:

That the strategic review of the Community Life Choices services be noted.

Annual Adult Social Care Complaints and Compliments Report 2015 -16.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which
provided members with the summary of complaints for adult social care services
commissioned or provided by the Adults and Communities Department in 2015/16. A
copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 10” is filed with these minutes.

In introducing the report the Director highlighted that a large part of work in the area of
complaints and compliments was around learning from feedback received and taking the
appropriate action to reduce instances going forward. To this end, a departmental
response was produced and shared with the Department’s Senior Management Team to
develop a learning process from complaints and compliments and enable continuous
improvement. In addition, the Committee was advised that a quarterly performance



27.

13

process was in place to enable a more regular review of lessons learnt rather than having
to wait for the Annual Report before taking any action. It was confirmed that there was a
statutory requirement to produce an Annual Report for complaints received by both the
Adults and Communities and the Children and Families Departments, both of which were
reported to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees. Complaints of a corporate
nature were reported to the Scrutiny Commission.

The Cabinet Lead Member commended the Department’s increase in the rate of
commendations received.

In response to questions raised, members were advised as follows:-

(i) Chargi
[...]
 work, including a more efficient
communication flow. Concerns however remained about the involvement of some
agencies, which was being addressed.



14

Arising from discussion the following points were noted:-

() The Committee was pleased to have learnt that the previous spike in safeguarding
referrals over 2013-14 had been addressed and the performance in 2015-16 was
consistent with that from the previous year. Members also noted a reduction in the
backlog of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards referrals;

(i) One area of development for the Board for the next year was ensuring that partner
agencies understood and applied correctly safeguarding thresholds for making
referrals. It was noted that referrals from residential and community care settings
were now more balanced;

(i) In response to a query, the Committee was advised that the ‘Prevent’ agenda was
included in the coordination of the information made available to the stakeholders,
including General Practitioners and schools, in an attempt to address the concerns
around the radicalisation of young people.

As Mr. Burnett’s tenure as Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Boards would soon be
coming to a close, the Chairman took the opportunity to thank Mr. Burnett for the
commitment and energy that he had brought to the role.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report
2015-16 be noted;

(b) That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Cabinet for
consideration at its meeting on 16 September.

28. Dates of Future Meetings.

It was noted that the future meetings of the Committee were scheduled to take place at
2.00pm on the following dates:-

8 November 2016
17 January 2017

7 March 2017

6 June 2017

12 September 2017
14 November 2017.

11.00am - 2.44pm CHAIRMAN
06 September 2016



15 Agenda ltem 4

CALL-IN OF KEY DECISIONS WITHIN THE POLICY FRAMEWORK OR BUDGET
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY RULES — (RULE 14)

KEY DECISION BEING Community Life Choices Fra
[...]
the Director of Adults and Communities be authorised to:

(1) Implement Proposals A and B for the future delivery of Community Life
Choices as detailed in paragraphs 32-42 of the report;

(i)  Take mitigating actions as detailed in paragraph 53 of the report in order to
respond to the concerns raised during the consultation;

(i) Agree any individual exceptions to the implementation of Proposals A and B
where an individual review of needs identifies a clear likelihood of there being
a significant adverse impact on the safety or wellbeing of an individual.

(KEY DECISION)
REASONS FOR DECISION:

The new delivery model will support an outcomes-based approach to commissioning;
delivering a progressive model of support in line with the principles set out in the Adult Social
Care Strategy 2016-20, and savings as set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy
(MTFS) 2016/17-2019/20.

A recent review of current Community Life Choices (CLC) services highlighted that the
current practice for individuals in residential care to access CLC does not represent a cost-
effective or equitable approach to commissioning individual support as it is not applied
consistently to all service user groups. Significant concern was raised by most consultation
respondents about potential negative impacts on the welfare of affected people currently
living in residential care, and a range of measures to mitigate these impacts will ensure that
eligible service users will still have their care and support needs met appropriately. The
affected service users will all be offered an individual review of their needs before changes
to their CLC services are considered.

The review identified the potential to reduce the number of weeks of CLC-commissioned
services in order to deliver efficiency savings. Whilst a majority of consultation responses
were not in favour of this many recognised that it would have a low impact on most service
users. Where there is the likelihood of a negative impact on individual welfare exceptions will
be considered for those who require alternative care during any CLC holiday closures.

Were these changes not made other measures would be needed to achieve the required
MTFS savings. The consultation did not identify any alternative ways to make the required
savings.



This page is intentionally left blank



19

H Leicestershire
County Council

CABINET - 11™ OCTOBER 2016

COMMUNITY LIFE CHOICES FRAMEWORK 2017-20
OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON FUTURE DELIVERY

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES

PART A

Purpose of the Report

1.

The purpose of this report is fo present the findings from the consultation on
proposals relating to the future delivery of Community Life Choices (CLC) services
(often referred to as day services), and to seek approval for the implementation of
recommendations as detailed in this report.

Recommendations

2.

It is recommended that;

a) The outcome of the public consultation exercise, including the comments of the
Aduits and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted;

b) That the Director of Adults and Communities be authorised to:

i)  Implement Proposals A and B for the future delivery of Community Life
Choices as detailed in paragraphs 32-42 of this report;

ii)  Take mitigating actions as detailed in paragraph 53 of this report in order
to respond to the concerns raised during the consultation;

i) Agree any individual exceptions to the implementation of Proposals A and
B where an individual review of needs identifies a clear likelihood of there
being a significant adverse impact on the safety or wellbeing of an
individual.

Reasons for Recommendations

3.

The new delivery model will support an outcomes-based approach to commissioning;
deliver a progressive model of support in line with the principles set out in the Adult
Social Care Strategy 2016-20, and deliver savings as set out in the Medium Term
Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2016/17—2019/20.

A recent review of current CLC services highlighted that the current practice for
individuals in residential care to access CLC does not represent a cost effective or
equitable approach to commissioning individual support as it is not applied



20

consistently to all service user groups. A significant level of concern was raised by
the majority of respondents in the consultation about potential negative impacts on
the welfare of affected people currently living in residential care. A range of measures
to mitigate these potential impacts are outlined in this report, and this will ensure that
eligible service users will still have their care and support needs met appropriately.
The affected service users will all be offered an individual review of their needs
before changes to their CLC services are considered.

During the review it was identified that there is a potential to reduce the number of
weeks of CLC commissioned services in order to deliver efficiency savings. A
majority of consultation responses were not in favour of the proposed change but
there was recognition by many that it would have a low impact on most service users.
Where there is the likelihood of a negative impact on individual welfare exceptions
will be considered for those who require alternative care during any CLC holiday
closures.

Failure to implement the proposals will resulit in a reduced level of budget savings.
This will mean that other savings would have to be made as part of the MTFS. The
consultation did not identify any alternative ways to make the required savings.

Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny)

7.

The Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the two
delivery proposals relating to future delivery of CLC services on 6 September 2016,
as part of the consultation process.

The Committee noted the strategic review of CLC and raised concerns that in
changing services, friendships could be broken which could have a negative impact
on the service users. Members were assured however, that b
[...]
to minimise this risk, we cannot accept any lisbllity for any damsage which you sustaln as a resuit of these factors. You are
advised to carry out your own virus checks before opening any attachment.



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2016.
	4 Community Life Choices Framework 2017-20 Outcome of Consultation on Future Delivery - Call-in of the Cabinet Decision.
	Cabinet Decision - 11 October
	Community Life Choices Framework 2017-20 - Outcome of Consultation on Future Delivery - Cabinet Report
	Appendix A - Consultation Summary
	Appendix B - EHRIA
	Comments Received by the Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 1 November 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Mr. J. Miah CC 
 

Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mr. L. J. P. O'Shea CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
In Attendance. 
 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care (Minute 32 
refer).  
 

29. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2016 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

30. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

31. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

32. Community Life Choices Framework 2017-20 Outcome of Consultation on Future 
Delivery - Call-in of the Cabinet Decision.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive and Director of Adults and 
Communities which drew attention to the receipt of a call-in of the decision of the Cabinet 
in relation to the “Community Life Choices Framework 2017-20 – Outcome of 
Consultation on Future Delivery”. A copy of this report, the original report submitted to the 
Cabinet on 11 October 2016, together with the comments submitted to the Cabinet, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 4’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
In her opening remarks, the Chairman stated that the purpose of the meeting was to 
consider whether the reasons set out in the call-in were sufficient to ask the Cabinet to 
reconsider the decision and not to consider representations afresh or allow further 
representations as this would call into question the fairness of the completed consultation 
process.  



 
 

 

 

 
The Chairman asked Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC and Mr. J. Miah CC to explain their 
reasons for calling-in the matter.  Accordingly, they made the following points:- 
 

(i) The report to the Committee on 6 September 2016 entitled “Community Life 
Choices Framework 2017-20 – Outcome of Consultation on Future Delivery” 
presented the case for possible savings to be made as a result of tackling 
duplication in service provision. It was felt that the report lacked clarity on the full 
extent of the savings and their likely impact on service users and those affected; 

 
(ii) The fairness of the consultation process was called into question. Concern was 

expressed that the full impact on service provision resulting from the savings had 
not being adequately communicated to parents, carers and service users. It was 
suggested therefore that the Cabinet should agree to re-consult and make all 
those affected by the proposals aware of the consultation and the likely impact of 
the proposals. 

 
In response to the points made, and by way of taking members through the 
supplementary report, the Director made the following points:- 
 

(i) The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) required £16 million of 
savings within Adult Social Care. The savings identified for CLC services would 
amount to £750,000. A significant portion of the £750,000 saving would be 
achieved through those in residential care no longer receiving Community Life 
Choices (CLC)  services; 
 

(ii) The report considered by the Cabinet on 11 October 2016 included the views of 
this Committee, the Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment and the 
summary of the outcome of the consultation which highlighted the negative 
feedback received to the two specific proposals subject to consultation, together 
with the Department’s response and the mitigating actions offered; 

 
(iii) CLC services were provided to 132 people out of a total of 2,200 users in County 

Council-funded residential care. 114 of those in receipt of CLC had learning 
disabilities. A recent review of CLC services highlighted that the current practice 
for individuals in residential care to access CLC did not represent a cost effective 
or equitable approach to commissioning individual support as it was not applied 
consistently to all service user groups; 

 
(iv) The providers of care homes were contracted to provide 24/7 services, including 

recreational and social activities; 
 

(v) The reduction in the number of weeks during which the services were delivered 
meant that the providers could have a reasonable closure period for annual leave 
and training purposes. Exceptions would be considered for those who required 
alternative care during any CLC holiday closure periods; 

 
(vi) The Director highlighted the responses to the alternative proposals put forward by 

Mr. Hadfield (Agenda Supplement paragraph 27 (a) to (g)) and advised that these 
would not achieve the required savings or address the issues of fairness raised 
within the Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment.  
 



 
 

 

 

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting the Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care, 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE CC, who made the following points:- 
 

(i) The review of the CLC Service was included in the current MTFS which had been 
approved by the Council in February 2016; 
 

(ii) In light of reduced funding from the Government and the necessity to deliver 
challenging savings against the MTFS, it was clear that one-off savings would no 
longer be sufficient; 
 

(iii) The levy of the 2% social care precept would generate revenues of £21 million per 
annum. However £22 million was required to deliver against the expected growth 
in demand for services and to pay the National Living Wage;  
 

(iv) The approach adopted with CLC in Leicestershire was common across the country 
and with neighbouring authorities such as Leicester City Council and Rutland 
County Council.  
 

Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted:-  
 

(i) The County Council set out what services were to be provided as part of its 
contracts with care homes. A standing Scrutiny Review Panel met bi-annually to 
monitor the standards of care provided by care homes. Most concerns around 
standards of care fell outside of CLC services. Any changes arising from the 
decision on CLC would not be fully implemented until Summer 2017 and reviews 
would be conducted in way that ensured care providers had adequate time to plan 
accordingly; 
 

(ii) In response to a concern raised that service users would be “encouraged” to leave 
residential care to meet the financial savings, members were advised that, 
promoting independence amongst service users was a priority and to that end it 
was important to give service users a choice where possible to live independently, 
for instance in supported living or in Shared Lives accommodation. The Committee 
was assured that a move to alternative accommodation would only be considered 
if it was a preferred option by the services user. The Director advised that no 
residents would be required to leave a residential setting to meet financial savings;  

 
(iii) It had been identified early on that a number of those affected by the CLC 

proposals had communication difficulties. For this reason, a number of visits to 
providers of care had been undertaken by officers leading the consultation to 
ensure that those who wished to participate in the consultation were able to do so; 

 
(iv) In regard to the duplication of funding for CLC services for those in residential 

care, it was acknowledged that, whilst this could have been addressed earlier, it 
was made challenging to deliver as some service users receiving CLC services at 
day centres were living at home and then transferred into residential care. 
Therefore considerable work was necessary to ensure that the Department had 
the correct information before proceeding on this course of action; 

 
(v) In response to concern raised that the funding from other Council initiatives could 

be deployed to protect services accessed by the vulnerable, such as CLC, the 
Committee was advised that the duplication of the service provision needed to be 
rectified, and that every department had to deliver savings against the MTFS. The 



 
 

 

 

expected underspend of £6 million in the current financial year within the Adults 
and Communities Department was as a result of better management of demand 
and the holding of vacancies within the Department. The underspend would be 
adjusted within the next MTFS through reduced levels of growth allocated to 
demand pressures therefore these funds would not available. Members were 
reminded that the Department’s budget had been protected relative to those of 
other departments. 
 

It was moved by Mrs. R. Camamile CC and seconded by Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC:- 
 
“That no further action be taken for the reasons already outlined in the Director’s 
supplementary report, as the Cabinet has considered this matter carefully and shown 
flexibility to individual cases and that to ask the Cabinet to reconsider this matter would 
have no further benefit.” 
 
The motion was carried five members voting for the motion and three voting against.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That no further action be taken for the reasons already outlined in the Director’s 
supplementary report, as the Cabinet has considered this matter carefully and shown 
flexibility to individual cases and that to ask the Cabinet to reconsider this matter would 
have no further benefit. 
 
 

33. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 8 November 2016 
at 2.00pm. 
 
 

11.00 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
01 November 2016 

 


